Laminating Machine
Operating Instructions
Printout: November 2007
Issue 1.21
�
(1) :	 (Digit as an example): Labeling of an operating handle or a signaling equipment
~ :	  The warnings refer to procedures where non-compliance can lead to injuries of
the user. The manufacturer does not accept any liability for possible injuries to persons
which were caused due to a non-compliance with these references.
[ :	 The remarks include important references and are indicated outside of the text.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.	 GENERAL REFERENCES	 4
1.1	 Copyright / Information	 4
1.2	 Manufacturer	 4
1.3	 Type designation plate of the machine	 4
1.4	 Machine description	 5
1.4.1	 Planned utilization	 5
1.4.2	 Non-planned utilization	 5
2.	 NOTES ON SAFETY	 5
2.1	 Safety criteria	 6
2.2	 Personnel qualification	 6
2.3	 Safety devices	 6
2.4	 Danger zone and residual risks	 6
2.5	 Operating noise	 6
2.5.1	 Notes about noise dangers	 7
3.	 Technical data	 7
4.	 INSTALLATION	 8
4.1	 Dispatch / Transport	 8
4.1.1	 Packaging / Weight	 8
4.1.2	 Intact acceptance	 8
4.2	 Assembly	 8
4.3	 Storage	 8
4.4	 Installation	 9
4.4.1	 Necessary prerequisites	 9
4.4.2	 Connection	 9
4.4.3	 Acceptance / Test	 9
5.	 OPERATION	 10
5.1	 User	 10
5.2	 Operating the machine	 10
6.	 PLACING THE MATERIAL IN THE MACHINE	 13
6.1	 Placing double-sided laminating film / application tape on sheet /
	 poster / edge film 	 13
6.2	 Placing laminate (with cover paper) from above onto individual formats	 14
6.3	 Laminating from above and below simultaneously, or rear-sided,
	 self-adhesive equipping on roll formats	 15
6.4 	 Installation of ready-laminated paper material on sheet	 15
�
�
1. 	GENERAL REFERENCES
1.1	Copyright / Information
This operating manual includes information on the proper use of the machine. All rights
reserved.
Reproduction or copying of these directions, also excerpt-related, is prohibited without
written authorization from the manufacturer.
In the preparation of these directions, all procedures were considered which occur in
case of proper and regular use, as far as possible. This means that these directions are
to be followed exactly, in order to guarantee trouble-free and optimal function of the
machine. The machine may be used by trained, expert personnel only.
It is recommended not to carry out any repairs or make any interventions which are not
explicitly specified. In case of interventions which require the removal of machine parts,
the use of authorized, skilled personnel is required.
Under no circumstances must the device be altered or changed. The manufacturer
refuses any guarantee for devices which are not in the original condition. The manufac-
turer does not accept any liability for injuries to persons or animals or damage to mate-
rial in case of non-observance of these directions, or in case of non-intended utilization
of the machine. The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes or improvements
to the operating directions and machines, without issuing any prior notice, possibly also
to already supplied machines.
The information included in these directions refers to the machine that is described in
"1.3 Type designation plate of the machine".
Keep these directions near the machine. These directions belong to the machine. If the
machine is sold, these directions must be handed over with the machine.
1.2	 Manufacturer
Dataplot GmbH
Gutenbergstraße 15
D-24558 Henstedt - Ulzburg
Germany
Tel. 0049/ 41 93 995 0
Fax 0049/ 41 93 995 220
1.3	 Type designation plate of the machine
The Laminator is marked with the following data on the type designation plate:
Model
Serial number
Voltage, frequency and current consumption
•
•
•
•
1.4 Machine description
1.4.1 Planned utilization
The machine is determined for the following purposes:
The laminating of protective foils on the most varied paper printouts (e.g. inkjet and
electrostatic prints, etc.).
The laminating of double-sided adhesive films on various printed matter or on sheet
material determined for this.
The placement of images on sheets.
The installation is to be carried out by professional, specialist personnel. The machine
should be set into operation only in rooms with the following properties:
Protection against weathering factors.
Adequate lighting conditions / illumination.
Permissible temperature range; between 18°C and 35°C.
Permissible humidity range; between 30% and 80%.
Power supply; • AC voltage: 230 V     /    110 V option in preparation
Frequency; 50 - 60 Hz
Current consumption: 11 A
1.4.2 Non-intended utilization
By non-intended utilization is understood every utilization which is not specified under
"1.4.1 Intended utilization", in particular:
Any inappropriate use of the machine which represents an unusual utilization of the
machine and can damage the machine structure;
The use of the machine without safety devices, in particular without photoelectric
cells which are attached near the rubber rollers, or without the fixed paneling that
prevent the access to the machine interior.
Non-compliance with the procedures indicated in these directions.
The utilization of the machine in a fire-endangered or explosion-hazard room, since
it is not equipped with Ex-protected parts.
Utilization in an explosive environment.
Utilization in an inflammable environment.
2. NOTES ON SAFETY
2.1 Safety criteria
In case of the conception and manufacture of this machine, all criteria were employed
and adequate measures applied in order to correspond to the basic requirements for